DocuSign Envelope ID: 4AB6FD0C-1C0C-425E-BC5F-360ACB52FA3C

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8BB923B0-EC37-461F-8173-22774D384E7E _ 2—,
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION L-
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 525.010-32
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT PR M AN
Page 1of __
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. FEDERAL ID NO. (FAIN)
1 D221-046-8
CONTRACT NO. FEDERAL AWARD DATE
G2554 1/25/2022
FPN RECIPIENT UNIQUE ENTITY ID SAM NO.
443248-1-58-01, 68-02 UKSATC3UMPAS
Recipient, Ni :au County - , desires to supplement
the original Agreement entered into and executed on 1/25/2022 as identified above. All

provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this

supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Name Safety Improvements on River Road Length 10.952 miles

Termini CR 121 to US 1

Description of Work:
Construction and CEl project management of safety improvements on River Road from CR 121 to US 1

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:
Awarding the sole bidder was postponed to explore options to resurface the road and remove rutting along the roadway

prior to striping and signage. Nassau County is currently updating the specifications to rebid the project. Extend the
contract twelve months to June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4AB6FD0OC-1C0C-425E-BC5F-360ACB52FA3C
DocuSign Envelope ID: 8BB923B0-EC37-461F-8173-22774D384E7E
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 52501032
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT PROGRAM MANA N el
Page _of __

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein.

RECIPIENT Nassau County STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

% -

By: = By.. RN -
Name: Klynt A. Farmer Name: Greg cvans
Title: Chairman Title:  District Two Secretary
' 05/19/2023 | 10:40 AM EDT
Date:

Lenal Review:
od by:

o L




DocuSign Envelope ID: 8BB923B0-EC37-4€4 0472 2n774ma04p7E

NASSAU COU NTY John F. Martin Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach

AM. “Hupp” Dist. No. 2 i i
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS T Gral;lpp Huppmann D::: :g' 2 ¢:::2a Island/Fernandina Beach
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 Alyson R. McCullough Dist. No. 4 Bryceville/Hilliard

Yulee, Florida 32097 Kiynt A. Farmer Dist. No. 5 Callahan/West Yulee

TACO E. POPE, AICP
County Manager

JOHN A. CRAWFORD
Ex-Officio Clerk

DENISE C. MAY
County Attomey

March 30, 2023

Kimberly Evans, CPM, FCCM
Program Management

Florida Department of Transportation
1109 South Marion Avenue

Lake City, Florida 32025

SUBJECT:  LAP Funding- Safety Improvements on River Road from CR 121 to US 1
Financial Project ID: 443248-1-58-01 & 68-02
LAP Agreement: G2554
Status Update and Time Extension Request

Dear Mrs. Evans:

A project agreement between the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Nassau County
for construction and construction management of safety improvements on River Road from CR 121 to
US Highway | began on January 25, 2022 with a completion date of June 30, 2023.

The County solicited for construction bids in the fall of 2022 and received one bid response. Nassau
County postponed awarding the project to the sole bidder to explore options to resurface the road and
remove rutting along the roadway prior to the LAP funded striping and signage work. Nassau County
is in the process of updating the specifications package to rebid the project.

With the expiration of the grant scheduled for June 30, 2023, Nassau County is respectfully requesting
an extension of the agreement for the construction and construction management of the safety
improvements on River Road until June 30, 2024, to provide enough time to rebid and complete
construction work under the LAP agreement. Should you have any questions or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Robert T. Companion, PE
Deputy County Manager / County Engineer






















































P~~ySign Envelope ID: 8BB92?P".EC37 42

IWUDIYH CHVERUDE 1L, LUV LU

'ECIAL CC 3l
Nassau County w
Department.

1[ 8477 AnITananaror

r

NT:

1, E

Co

ering and Inspection (CEl) contract that |

Page 2 of 2

No

the












DocuSign Envelope ID: 8BB923B0-EC37-461F-8173-22774M284E7E
Sl

A el VUM I T U Bt VT 0L T WY MY U s vven

Alt Form 10-40D = / ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA1

| CA | ¥ PROGRAM AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT D

RECIPIENT RESOLUTION

b]l

The Recipient's Resolution autt  zi entryir his Agreementisal thedandinco atedir

Agreement.

17















DocuSign Envelope D 8B392360-EC37-461F-8173.22774DIBETE
Cc ) 117

Contracts between state agenci may submit alternative docume ation to
substantiate the reit )ursement request, which may be in the form of f  AIR reports

or other detailed reports.

The Florida Department of Financial Services, online Reference Guide for State



DocuSign Envelope ID: 88B923B0-EC37-461F-8177 ""774D384E7E
tract No. CM3117

Al Fon 010-40G STATEOF FLORIDF  ARTM  OF TRAN 011
LOCAL AGENCY rROGRAM . iT IRAM MeeriBH
Page 1of |
EXHIBIT G

FHWA FORM 1273
FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

LEGAL REQUIRE! ""NTS AND RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PUBLIC COMPLIANCE
WITH FHWA 1273.

The FHWA-1273 version  ed May 1, 2012 is appended in its entirety to this Exhibit. FHWA-1273 may 1 be
rofarancad an tha Nenarimant!a weheite at tha followinn LR addrgss:

Sub-recipients of federal ¢ ; awards for Federal-Aid Highway construction shall take responsibility to obtain this
information and comply wi provisions contained in FHWA-1273.






DocuSign Envelope ID: 8BB923B0-EC37-461F-8173-22774D384E7E

RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 111

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR SAFETY
IMPROVEMENTS, SIGN IMPROVEMENTS, AND PAVEMENT
MARKING IMPROVEMENTS TO RIVER ROAD

WHEREAS, the Deputy County Manager / County Engineer has recommended that the
Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, execute a Local Agency Program
Agreement between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County,
Florida regarding the construction and management of the civil engineering inspection for safety
improvements, sign improvements, and pavement marking improvements in Nassau County,
Florida (Financial ID No. 443248-1-58-01 & 443248-1-68-02); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement on January 25, 2022 with a completion
date of June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to extend the term of the Agreement until June 30,
2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 17th __ day of

May , 2023, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County,

Florida as follows:

1. The Local Agency Program Agreement between the State of Florida Department of

Transportation and Nassau County is hereby amended to extend the completion

date until June 30, 2024 and the Chairman is authorized to execute said agreement.



TN 11y,

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8BB923B0-EC37-461F-8173-22774D384E7E Resolution 2023-11

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Klyﬂt A. Farmer
Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman’s
Signature:

Approved as to form by the
Nassau County Attorney:






